

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/27/2018 12:07 PM

No. 51448-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION II

State of Washington,

Respondent,

v.

David Brown,

Appellant

REPLY BRIEF OF DAVID BROWN

Appeal from Clark County Superior Court, 17-1-02475-9

Harry Williams IV, WSBA #41020
Law Office of Harry Williams
707 East Harrison
Seattle, Washington 98102
harry@harrywilliamslaw.com
206.451.7195

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	3
A. Brown’s counsel’s performance was deficient because he presented no argument and failed to propose a sentencing alternative.....	3
B. Brown was prejudiced by his counsel’s deficient performance	11
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Service.....	17

Table of Authorities

Table of Cases

Davis v. Commissioner of Correction, 319 Conn. 548, 558, 126 A.3d 538, 545 (2015)..... 11-13

Gardiner v. United States, 679 F. Supp. 1143 (D. Me. 1988)..... 13

In re Meirhofer, 182 Wn.2d 632 (2015) 7

In re Young, 120 Wn. App. 753, 86 P.3d 810 (2004)..... 7

Patrasso v. Nelson, 121 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 1997) 11-12

State v. Berg, 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008) 7

State v. Grayson, 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) 14

State v. Lo Sheng Saelee, 75748-2-I, 2018 WL 2021865 (Wn. App., Apr. 30, 2018), reconsideration denied, 75748-2-I, 2018 WL 3026074 (Wash. Ct. App. June 18, 2018) (unpublished) 9

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) 11

State v. Mohamed, 187 Wn. App. 630, 350 P.3d 671 (2015) ... 4, 10

State v. O’Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) 7

State v. Trujillo, 75 Wn. App. 913, 883 P.2d 329 (1994) 9

State v. Waldenberg, 174 Wn. App. 163, 301 P.3d 41 (2013)... 14

Tucker v. Day, 969 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 12

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.585 7
RCW 9.94A.660..... 3, 14

Other Authority

ABA Criminal Justice Standards, 4-8.1..... 6, 7
Black’s Law Dictionary 6
Clark County Indigent Defense Workgroup 2
National Legal Aid and Defender Association Guidelines.... 7, 8
RPC 3.1..... 5-6
Tegland, et al., 13B Wash. Prac., Criminal Law § 3709
(2017-2018 ed.) 14-15
United States Sentencing Commission,
The Effects of Aging on Recidivism Among
Federal Offenders 2
